

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 917/2026

1. Nand Lal Verma S/o Sh. Pyare Lal Verma, Aged About 55 Years, Resident Of House No.855, Kuchalwada Road, Hanuman Nagar, Near Rajasthan Public School, Deoli, Tonk-304804 (Rajasthan) Presently Posted At- Office Of Superintending Engineer, Aao-I, Bisalpur Project, Dam Circle, Deoli, Tonk (Rajasthan).
2. Shyam Lal Panwar S/o Sh. Magna Ram, Aged About 57 Years, Resident Of Iii-Type 31, Gad Colony, Sam Road, Jaisalmer-345701 Presently Posted At- Office Of Panchayat Samiti, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan
3. Gyan Singh Nainavat S/o Sh. Rm Chandra, Aged About 54 Years, Resident Of H-78, Ambedkar Nagar, Alwar-301001 (Rajasthan) Presently Posted As Aao-I At Office Of Chief Medical And Health Officer, Alwar, Rajasthan

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Finance Secretary, Government Secretariat, Jaipur-302005
2. The Principal Secretary, Department Of Personnel, Government Secretariat, Jaipur-302005
3. The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Second And Third Floor, Vitt Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur
4. Sunil Kumar Tanojiya, Through Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Second And Third Floor, Vitt Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur
5. Mukesh Pancholi, Through Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Second And Third Floor, Vitt Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur
6. Arvind Meena, Through Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Second And Third Floor, Vitt Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur

-----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15683/2025

1. Prem Prakash Arya S/o Shri Matadeen Arya, Aged About 58 Years, Resident Of House No. 32, R.r. Homes Phase-Ii, Kanakpura, Vaishali Nagar (West), Jaipur
2. Manohar Lal Bairwa S/o Late Shri Sagar Mal Bairwa, Resident Of 160/34, Pratap Nagar, Sanganer, Jaipur
3. Ramesh Chand Bairwa S/o Shri Hajari Lal Bairwa, Aged About 57 Years, Resident Of 230/43, Pratap Nagar, Jaipur
4. Gyan Chand S/o Shri Umrao Lal, Aged About 57 Years, Resident Of A-76, Shalimar Nagar, Near Telko Circle, Alwar
5. Jai Singh S/o Late Shri Tokha Ram, Aged About 57 Years, Resident Of 28, Dev Nagar, Jaipur Road, Bikaner
6. Mahendra Kumar S/o Shri Amilal Verma, Aged About 57 Years, Resident Of Village And Post Ujoli, Tehsil Kotkasim, District Khairthal-Tijara
7. Ram Kishan Verma S/o Shri Ramdev Verma, Aged About 57 Years, Resident Of 74A, Rathore News Paper Wale Ke Pass, Nanda Ki Badi, Khedli Phatak, Kota
8. Kamlesh Kumar Verma S/o Shri Gopal Lal Verma, Aged About 57 Years, Resident Of 818, Thana Lal Kothi Ke Piche, Lodho Ki Gali, M.d. Road, Jaipur
9. Beena Kumari D/o Late Shri Kunwar Singh W/o Shri Gordhan Singh, Aged About 59 Years, Resident Of 171/7, Pratap Nagar, Sanganer, Jaipur
10. Mahendra Kumar Pathhir S/o Shri Phool Chand Pathhir, Aged About 57 Years, Resident Of B-92, Acharya Vinoba Bhave Nagar, Vaishali Nagar, Jaipur
11. Jugal Kishore S/o Shri Suwa Lal, Aged About 59 Years, Resident Of 55A, Nand Vihar Colony, Amrapali Circle, Vaishali Nagar, Jaipur

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Finance Secretary, Government Secretariat, Jaipur
2. The Principal Secretary, Department Of Personnel, Government Secretariat, Jaipur
3. The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur

4. Shri Lalit Kishore Goyal, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
5. Shri Monu Jain, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
6. Shri Jai Prakash, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
7. Shri Deepak Kumar Pandya, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
8. Shri Chandrabhanu Sharma, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
9. Shri Jogendra Singh Saran, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
10. Shri Manohar Lal Meghwal, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
11. Shri Satyanarayan Balai, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
12. Shri Ashok Kumar Meena, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
13. Shri Gulab Chand Meghwal, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
14. Shri Chandra Prakash, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur

-----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17680/2025

1. Shankar Lal Verma S/o Laluram, R/o Plot No. 6, Ganesh Nagar-I, Murlipura, Jaipur.
2. Kishan Lal Samariya S/o Kaluram Samariya, R/o 748

Keshavpur Sector 7 Kota.

3. Kailash Chand Kansotiya S/o Bhairulal, R/o 4-J-2 Mahaveer Nagar Vistar Yozna, Kota.
4. Chauthmal Verma S/o Jagnath Verma, R/o 53 Patrakar Colony, Mahaveer Nagar-I, Kota.
5. Atar Singh S/o Dalganji, R/o Plot No. 14, Mansagar Vistar, Budhsinghpura, Sanganer, Kota.
6. Rajendra Kumar S/o Tularam, R/o Jawaharpura Post Noaa, District Jhunjhunu.
7. Shishupal Siroha S/o Mohanram Siroha, R/o Shekhsar, Jhunjhunu.
8. Jagdish Prasad Kadayala S/o Makhan Lal, R/o Churi Ajitgarh, District Jhunjhunu.
9. Ratanlal Kholiya S/o Ghansiram Khosiya, R/o Ramnagariya, Jda Scheme, Jagatpura, Jaipur.
10. Nandram Kairwal S/o Hariram, R/o E-153 Budh Vihar, Alwar.
11. Premchand Verma S/o Panchram Verma, R/o Shivdaspora, Tehsil Chaksu, District Jaipur.
12. Navrang Lal Swami S/o Bansari Lal Sawmi, R/o Village Post Chirawa District Jhunjhunu.
13. Mahendra Singh S/o Natthu Singh, R/o Village And Post Beeran, Teshil Rajgarh, District Churu.
14. Krishan Gopal Chhaliya S/o Mohan Lal Chhaliya, R/o 13 Ruchi Vihar, Near H.p. Petrol Pump, Kediya Place, Murlipura, Jaipur.
15. Bhagirath Mal S/o Dularam, R/o 20 Alkapuri C, Murlipura Scheme, Jaipur.
16. Shivpal S/o Bodu Ram, R/o Plot No. 44, Ganesh Nagar Iii, Murlipura Scheme, Jaipur.
17. Gorishankar Chawla S/o Ramdhan Chawla, R/o Jaipur.
18. Rajendra Kumar Nandvanshi S/o Onkarlal Nandvanshi, R/o Village And Post Golana, Tehsil Khanpur, Bhilwara.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. The Principal Secretary, Department Of Personnel, Government Secretariat, Jaipur.

2. State Of Rajasthan Through The Finance Secretary, Government Secretariat, Jaipur.
3. The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur.
4. Shri Deepak Kumar Pandya, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur.
5. Shri Monu Jain, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
6. Shri Jai Prakash, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
7. Shri Lalit Kishore Goyal, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur.
8. Shri Chandrabhanu Sharma, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
9. Shri Jogendra Singh Saran, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
10. Shri Chandra Prakash, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
11. Shri Satyanarayan Balai, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
12. Shri Ashok Kumar Meena, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
13. Shri Gulab Chand Meghwal, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur
14. Shri Manohar Lal Meghwal, Promoted On The Post Of Accounts Officer Through The Director, Treasury And Accounts, Directorate Of Treasury, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Sara Parveen
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rahul Lodha, A.G.C.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI CHIRANIA

Order

29/04/2026

1. The petitioners have approached this Court with the grievances that respondents have given batch-specific promotions to persons junior to them by ignoring the complete batch of the petitioners.
2. The Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in **S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.15683/2025 (*Prem Prakash Arya & Ors. Vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors.*)** and in **S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.917/2026 (*Nand Lal Verma & Ors. Vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors.*)** granted interim protection to the petitioners herein and the respondents were directed to maintain the status of the employees who were promoted in pursuance of their decision and were restrained from giving posting orders.
3. Both the counsels are in agreement that, in case, the petitioners are directed to submit a representation to the Department of Personnel, Government of Rajasthan, who may be further directed to consider their grievance strictly in accordance with law and also to raise all the issues as raised before this Court in the present bunch of writ petitions.
4. The respondent-Department of Personnel be further directed to decide the representation within a period of one month from the date of passing of this order.

5. In view of the consent of the parties, this Court deems it appropriate to dispose of this bunch of writ petitions with the direction to the respondent-Department of Personnel to consider the representation of the petitioners strictly in accordance with law, while considering all the issues raised by them in regard to the challenge made to the promotions of the persons named in the petition.

6. In view of the above, these writ petitions are disposed of.

7. It is expected that the respondent-Department of Personnel shall decide the representation within a period of one month from the date of passing of this order. Till the representation is decided, the interim order passed by this Court shall remain in currency.

8. In case, the petitioners are not satisfied with the decision of the respondent-Department, they would be at liberty to file fresh writ petition assailing the order or in case the representation is not decided.

9. All pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(RAVI CHIRANIA),J